ORDINANCE NO. I-3

AN ORDINANCE READOPTING THE EXISTING
CHICKASAW COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, Iowa Code section 331.302(10) requires that at least once every five years
the Chickasaw County Board of Supervisors shall compile a Code of Ordinances containing all of
the existing county ordinances in effect; and

WHEREAS, the Chickasaw County Board of Supervisors has complied a Code of
Ordinances containing all of the existing ordinances in effect in Chickasaw County; and

WHEREAS, the Chickasaw County Board of Supervisors has determined that the
proposed Code of Ordinances should be readopted.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE READOPTING THE
EXISTING CHICKASAW COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES IS HEREBY ENACTED:

SECTION 1. PURPOSE

Iowa Code section 331.302(10) requires that at least once every five years the Chickasaw County
Board of Supervisors shall compile a Code of Ordinances containing all of the existing county
ordinances in effect. The Chickasaw County Board of Supervisors has complied a Code of
Ordinances containing all of the existing ordinances in effect in Chickasaw County. This
ordinance readopts the existing Code of Ordinances now in effect.

SECTION 2. READOPTION OF EXISTING CODE OF ORDINANCES

The following ordinances have been previously adopted and enacted into law and were duly
published as the law provides. They are stated herein by number and subject matter and by the
authority of the Chickasaw County Board of Supervisors compromise the existing Chickasaw
County Code of Ordinances:

TITLE 1 ORGANIZATION & STRUCTURE
I-1 Procedural Ordinance
-2 Procedural Ordinance

TITLE II PUBLIC SERVICES
II-1  Local Option Sales and Services Tax
II-2  School Local Option Sales and Services Tax

TITLEIII BUSINESS & OCCUPATIONS :
III-1  Partial Property Tax Exemption for Industrial Improvements
III-2  Partial Property Tax Exemption for Cattle

TITLEIV ~ STREETS, ROADS, PUBLIC WAYS & TRANSPORTATION
[Reserved]



TITLE V
V-1
V-2
V-3
V-4
V-5
V-6
V-7
V-8
V-9
V-10
v-11
V-12
v-13
V-14
V-15
V-16
V-17

TITLE VI
VI-1
VI-2

PUBLIC ORDER, SAFETY & HEALTH
New Hampton Airport

On-Site Sewage Treatment

Water Well

Yard Waste

Uniform Rural Address System

Hazardous Substances and Waste

Drug Paraphernalia

Motor Vehicles

Assault, Harassment, and Stalking

Hunting, Fishing, and Trapping

Theft and Fraud

Quarantine and Isolation

Social Host

Fireworks

Swimming, Rock Climbing, Cliff Diving, and CLiff Jumping
All-Terrain and Off-Road Utility Vehicles
Emergency Medical Services Department

PROPERTY & LAND USE
[Repealed]
Flood Plain Management

VI-2(1) Amendment to VI-2

VI-3

Subdivisions

VI-3(1) Amendment to VI-3

V4
VI-5
VI-6

TITLE VII
VII-1
VII-2
VII-3

TITLE VI

Construction and Reconstruction of Roadways and Bridges
Special Assessment of Wind Energy Conversion Property
Regulation of Commercial Wind Energy Conversion Systems

SOCIAL & HUMAN SERVICES
County General Relief

Veterans Assistance Program
General Assistance Program

CULTURE, EDUCATION & RECREATION

VIII-1 Cemetery Commission

TITLE IX

FRANCHISES

[Reserved]

TITLE X
X-1
X-2
X-3

ELECTION PRECINCTS AND SUPERVISOR DISTRICTS
Establishing Election Precincts and Supervisor Districts

Establishing Electing Precincts and Supervisor Districts (2010 Census)
Establishing Electing Precincts and Supervisor Districts (2020 Census)



SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY
Should any provision of this ordinance be declared invalid, that decision shall not affect the validity
of this ordinance as a whole or any part thereof other than the part so declared to be invalid.

SECTION 4. AVAILABILITY
Copies of all existing ordinances are on file and available for public inspection in the office of the

Chickasaw County Auditor.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE \
This ordinance shall be effective after its final passage, approval, and publication as provided by
law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Chickasaw County Board of Supervisors this 28th day of
August, 2023.
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ATTEST: Sheila Shekleton, Auditor

First Reading: 08/21/23
Second Reading: 08/28/23
Third Reading: Waived

Published: 08/31/23 and 09/01/23






